

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

DELAWARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CABOT OIL & GAS CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action 4:21-cv-02045

District Judge Lee H. Rosenthal

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS
PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78U-4(A)(4)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
IV. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	5
A. Class Counsel Are Entitled to a Reasonable Fee from the Common Fund	5
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable Under Either the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method or the Lodestar Method	6
1. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method	7
2. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method	8
C. The <i>Johnson</i> Factors Confirm the Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable.....	11
1. The Time and Labor Expended.....	12
2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues	13
3. The Amount Involved and the Results Achieved	15
4. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly, and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys	16
5. The Preclusion of Other Employment	17
6. The Customary Fee and Awards in Similar Cases.....	17
7. The Contingent Nature of the Fee.....	18
8. The Undesirability of the Case	19
9. Other Factors Considered by Courts Further Support the Requested Fee as Fair and Reasonable.....	19
a. Public Policy Considerations	19
b. Plaintiffs Have Approved the Requested Fee	20
c. The Class’s Reaction to Date	20

V.	PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	21
VI.	PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE COSTS UNDER THE PSLRA.....	22
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al’s Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank, NA</i> , 2019 WL 387409 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2019).....	7
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991)	18
<i>In re Arthrocare Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 12951371 (W.D. Tex. June 4, 2012)	23-24
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff’d on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Barton v. Drummond Co.</i> , 636 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	6, 19
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10, 20
<i>Bentley v. Legent Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994), <i>aff’d sub nom. Herman v. Legent Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 6 (4th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Billitteri v. Sec. Am. Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3585983 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011).....	11, 21
<i>Blackmon v. Zachary Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2866411 (W.D. Tex. July 21, 2022)	22
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5-6
<i>Buettgen v. Harless</i> , 2013 WL 12303194 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2013).....	8

Burford v. Cargill, Inc.,
2012 WL 5471985 (W.D. La. Nov. 8, 2012).....17

Burnett v. CallCore Media, Inc.,
2024 WL 3166453 (S.D. Tex. June 25, 2024).....7

Celeste v. Intrusion Inc.,
2022 WL 17736350 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2022).....7, 17

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....18

City of Pontiac Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Dell Inc.,
2020 WL 218518 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2020)8

In re Cobalt Int’l Energy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 6043440 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2019)23

DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.,
240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)9

Deka Inv. GMBH v. Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc.,
2021 WL 118288 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2021)23

In re Dell Inc., Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 2371834 (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2010), *aff’d sub nom. Union Asset
Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.*, 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....15

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)8, 19, 21, 23

Farrar v. Workhorse Grp., Inc.,
2023 WL 5505981 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2023).....16

Glock v. FTS Int’l,
2021 WL 1422714 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2021) (Rosenthal, J.).....8

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)10

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....6

Howard v. Liquidity Servs. Inc.,
2018 WL 4853898 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2018)16

Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank,
300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014)6, 11, 19

Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) *passim*

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)4, 8, 9, 11

Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.,
2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021).....16

Leroy v. City of Houston,
831 F.2d 576 (5th Cir. 1987)10

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.,
2018 WL 11275437 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2018).....8

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....15

Miller v. Glob. Geophysical Servs. Inc.,
2016 WL 11645372 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2016).....23

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....10

In re N. Dynasty Mins. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2024 WL 308242 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2024)16

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009)13

Prause v. TechnipFMC,
2021 WL 6053219 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2021).....8

Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)18

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....7, 8, 18

Shen v. Exela Techs., Inc.,
2023 WL 8518901 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2023)23

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....6

In re Tesla, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2022 WL 1497559 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2022)18

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)6, 7, 9

In re Waste Mgmt., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2002 WL 35644013 (S.D. Tex. May 10, 2002), *amended on other grounds*,
2003 WL 27380802 (S.D. Tex. July 31, 2003).....20

In re Willbros Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
407 F. Supp. 3d 689 (S.D. Tex. 2018)8

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)22

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(4).....22

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)7

Other Authorities

Edward Flores and Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action
Litigation: 2023 Full-Year Review* (NERA Jan. 23, 2024)16

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, at 32 (1995)
reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 73120
